commission and other related expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$11,730,000,
representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.098 per Placing Share.

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as to (i) HK$8,000,000 to
support the Group’s construction and its ancillary services; and (ii) the remaining net proceeds
of the Placing will be used as the general working capital of the Group.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable,
and the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position, widen the Company’s
Shareholder base and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after Completion (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed
and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement
up to the date of the Completion) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

Completion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders
Starcross Group Limited

(Note 1) 52,155,111 8.69 52,155,111 7.24
Ample Platinum Enterprises

Limited (Note 2) 149,900,000 24.98 149,900,000 20.82

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 120,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 397,944,889 66.33 397,944,889 55.27

Total 600,000,000 100.00 720,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, the issued share capital of Starcross Group Limited is owned as to
75% by Mr. LEONG Hing Loong Rudoff (“Mr. Leong”) and 25% by Ms. CHEW Christina Mooi Chong
(“Ms. Chew”), the spouse of Mr. Leong. By virtue of the SFO, both Mr. Leong and Ms. Chew were
deemed to be interested in the 52,155,111 Shares in which Starcross Group Limited was interested.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Ample Platinum Enterprises Limited was the registered holder
of 149,900,000 Shares and Mr. HUI Kee Fung (“Mr. Hui”) is the sole shareholder of Ample Platinum